

Nos. 16-1436 & 16A1191

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, A  
PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE CENTER, INC., ON  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS CLIENTS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Applicants,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*\* OPPOSING THE  
GOVERNMENT'S APPLICATION FOR STAY**

---

Roberta A. Kaplan  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
Jaren Janghorbani  
Joshua D. Kaye  
*PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,*  
*WHARTON & GARRISON LLP*  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
rkaplan@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

\* See Appendix for a complete list of *Amici*.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS GOVERNMENTAL ACTION BASED ON ANIMUS TOWARD DISFAVORED RELIGIONS .....	4
A. The Establishment Clause.....	5
B. The Free Exercise Clause .....	9
C. The Equal Protection Clause.....	11
II. THE ORDER VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON ANIMUS AGAINST ISLAM.....	13
A. Evidence of Animus—Including But Not Limited to Campaign Statements—Is Overwhelming .....	14
B. Invalidating the Second Order Is Not Novel.....	20
C. The Order Is Unlawful Even if Animus Was Not Its Sole Motive .....	21

III. A FINDING OF ANIMUS WOULD ONLY HEIGHTEN THE NEED FOR THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO REMAIN IN FORCE .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
Appendix Listing Amici.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> s, 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	11
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	6

<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	1
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	2, 6, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	20
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	1, 18, 23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 15, 18, 22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jon Meacham, <i>American Gospel: God, the Founding Fathers, and the Making of a Nation</i> 101 (2006)....	8
Leah Litman & Ian Samuel, <i>No Peeking?: Korematsu and Judicial Credulity</i> , TAKE CARE (Mar. 22, 2017).....	23

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical  
Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103  
HARV. L. REV. 1409, 1421 (1990) ..... 8

Peter Irons, *Justice At War: The Story of the  
Japanese-Internment Cases* (1993)..... 23
